MIL-DTL-27516G
19 October 2011
SUPERSEDING
MIL-DTL-27516F
16 July 2003
DETAIL SPECIFICATION
HOSE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONMETALLIC, SUCTION AND DISCHARGE
This specification is approved for use by all Departments

1.5.2  Reattachable screw-on, SAE-AS38404.  Use class l (fuel service), either type l (male) or type ll
(female) either end, see table I.
TABLE I.  SAE-AS38404 coupling type code.
Coupling
Type
Code
Hose coupling specification
SAE-AS38404 threaded type, class I
1st End 2nd End
Type I
(male)
Type II
(female)
Type I
(male)
Type II
(female)
A X  X
B  X  X
C X   X
1.5.3  Couplings, A-A-59326.  Use class l, type ll (male) one end and type Vl (female) ether end, see
table II.
Coupling type code (see 1.5.2)
Hose ID (see 1.4)
Coupling material/paint code (see 1.5.1)
Length in feet
Length in inches
M prefix
Specification number
MIL-DTL-27516G
3
TABLE II.  A-A-59326 coupling type code.
Coupling
type
code
Hose coupling specification CID A-A-59326
cam-locking type, style 2
1st End 2nd End
Type Il
(male)
Type Vl,
style 2
(female)
Type Il
(male)
Type VI,
style 2
(female)
D X  X
E  X  X
F X   X
1.5.4  Couplings, A-A-59326.  Use class l, type ll (male) one end and type Vl (female) ether end, see
table II.
TABLE III.  A-A-59377 unisex coupling type code. 1/ 2/
Coupling
type
code
Coupling
End 1 End 2
A-A-59377-A A-A-59377-B A-A-59377-A A-A-59377-B
G X  X
H  X  X
J X   X
K 3/ X  X
L 3/  X  X
M 3/ X   X
1/  Class:
Class A - Valved (dry break)
Class B - Valveless (wet break)
2/  For 2 or 3 inch hoses only.
3/  A-A-59377 unisex coupling with 40 to 60 mesh strainer.
1.5.5  Material/paint code.  The letters specified in table IV refer to the coupling material or paint code
in the PIN designation, see 3.3.3.5.
MIL-DTL-27516G
4
TABLE IV.  Material and color designator.
Material color
designator Coupling Material Color
R SAE-AS38404, class 1 Brass N/A
S SAE-AS38404, class 2 Stainless steel
or aluminum N/A
T A-A-59326, class 1 Aluminum N/A
U A-A-59326, class 2 Brass N/A
Blank A-A-59377 N/A
Non-vivid and lusterless shade of tan.
Valve lever, bumper and dust cap are a
lusterless shade of black.
A A-A-59377 N/A FED-STD-595/24052 (semi-gloss green).
B A-A-59377 N/A FED-STD-595/33446 (desert tan).
C A-A-59377 N/A FED-STD-595/16081 (dark gray).
D A-A-59377 N/A FED-STD-595/15044 (dark blue).
2.  APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
2.1  General.  The documents listed in this section are specified in sections 3, 4, or 5 of this
specification.  This section does not include documents cited in other sections of this specification or
recommended for additional information or as examples.  While every effort has been made to ensure the
completeness of this list, document users are cautioned that they must meet all specified requirements
documents cited in sections 3, 4, or 5 of this specification, whether or not they are listed.
2.2  Government documents.
2.2.1  Specifications, standards, and handbooks.  The following specifications, standards, and
handbooks form a part of this document to the extent specified herein.  Unless otherwise specified, the
issues of these documents are those cited in the solicitation or contract.
COMMERCIAL ITEM DESCRIPTIONS
A-A-52506 - Clamps, Hose
A-A-59326 - Coupling Halves, Quick-Disconnect, Cam-Locking Type, General
Specification For
A-A-59326/2 - Coupling Half, Male by Hose Shank, Type II
A-A-59326/6 - Coupling Half, Female by Hose Shank, Type VI
A-A-59326/10 - Coupling Half, Cap, Dust, Type IX
A-A-59326/11 - Coupling Half, Plug, Dust, Type X
A-A-59377 - Coupling Assembly, Quick-Disconnect, Sexless Type
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SPECIFICATIONS
MIL-DTL-83420 - Wire Rope, Flexible, for Aircraft Control
MIL-PRF-16173 - Corrosion Preventive Compound, Solvent Cutback, Cold-Application
MIL-PRF-24635 - Coating Systems, Weather-Resistant, Exterior Use
MIL-PRF-85285 - Coating: Polyurethane, Aircraft and Support Equipment
MIL-PRF-85582 - Primer Coatings: Epoxy, Waterborne
MIL-DTL-27516G
5
FEDERAL STANDARD
FED-STD-595/15044 - Blue, Gloss
FED-STD-595/16081 - Gray, Gloss